TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.0 Introduction.
1.1 Controller Model Features
1 .1 .1 SA 1403
1.1.2 SA 1403 D.
1 .1 .3 SA 1 404 D .
1.2 Additional Features
1.3 Track Formats and Capacity

SA850 disk drives may not be combined on the same controller. The floppy disk format employed is a 26 sec­
tor I BM compatible format (see section 12.1).
MODEL DESIGNATION
FEATURES 1403 14030 14040
CONTROLS SA 1000 SERIES X X
8" WINCHESTER DRIVES
CONTROLS SA4000 SERIES X
14" WINCHESTER DRIVES
CONTROLS SA800/SA850 SERIES
X X X 8" FLOPPY DISK DRIVES
AUTOMATIC SEEK AND
X X X VERIFY
ERROR SENSING AND X WINCHESTER WINCHESTER
CORRECTION (ECC) ONLY ONLY
CYCLIC REDUNDANCY CHECK
X X (CRC) - FLOPPY DISK ONLY
32 SECTORS X 256 BYTE X
WINCHESTER
FORMAT ONLY
60 SECTORS X 256 BYTE WINCHESTER
FORMAT ONLY
26 SECTORS X 256 BYTE FLOPPY FLOPPY
FORMAT (FLOPPY IBM SYSTEM 34) ONLY ONLY
CONTROL OF UP TO 4
X X DRIVES (ANY COMBINATION) X
FU LL SECTOR BU FFER X X X
SECTOR INTERLEAVE X X X CAPABILITY
OVERLAPPED SEEK
X X X
CAPABILITY
ODD PARITY CHECKING X X X
MULTIPLE HOST
X X X
I/O CAPABILITY (PRIMITIVE)
LOGICAL SECTOR
X X X ADDRESSING
TABLE 1. SA1400 SERIES CONTROLLER FEATURE TABLE
2
1.2 ADDITIONAL FEATU RES
A) All models utilize error correction code (ECC) which will handle burst errors up to 4 bits in length. The
SA 1403 D and SA 1404 D controller utilize cyclic redundancy check (CRC) for the floppy disk to maintain
IBM compatability.
B) A full sector buffer is used to allow asynchronous DMA data transfers.
C) Sector interleave capability with 16 possible interleave codes.
D) Overlapped seek is possible on up to 4 drives.
E) All controller models will output odd parity. If enabled, the controller will test input data for odd parity.
F) Multiple Host Interface capability.
G) Logical sector addressing. Sectors are addressed sequentially beginning at cylinder 0, head 0, sector 0
(or sector 1 for IBM floppy). All heads are read sequentially up to the maximum number. Then the next se­
quential cylinder is accessed beginning with head O. All head switching and seeks are transparent to the
host system.
1.3 TRACK FORMATS AND CAPACITY
Four track formats are utilized by the SA 1400 series controllers:
A) 32 sectors of 256 bytes per sector (SA 1000 and SA800/SA850 only).
B) 60 sectors of 256 bytes per sector (SA4000/41 00 only).
C) 26 sectors of 256 bytes per sector (SA850 only).
D) 26 sectors of 128 bytes per sector (SA800 and track 0 of SA850 only).
Refer to table 2 for the format/capacity relationships. See section 12 for format description.
SA800
SA850
SA1002
SA1004
SA4004
SA4008
SA41 00
32 SECTOR
2463
4927
16383
32767
60 SECTOR 26 SECTOR
2001
4003